

No. 21-1158

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH PERCOCO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BARRY A. BOHRER  
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,  
FERRIS, GLOVSKY &  
POPEO, P.C.  
666 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10017

MICHAEL L. YAEGER  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
405 Lexington Ave.,  
36th Floor  
New York, NY 10174

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*

BRINTON LUCAS  
BRETT WIERENGA  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
yroth@jonesday.com

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN  
JONES DAY  
90 South 7th St.  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. THE “FUNCTIONAL OFFICIAL” THEORY FAILS .....   | 3           |
| A. The Government Offers No<br>Foundation for Its Novel<br>Theory of Fiduciary Duty.....                                      | 4           |
| B. The Government Misunderstands<br>This Court’s Precedents .....   | 7           |
| C. The Government Wrongly Dismisses<br>Serious Constitutional Problems.....   | 14          |
| II. THE ALTERNATIVE “FUTURE OFFICIAL”<br>THEORY CANNOT SAVE THE CONVICTIONS.....  | 16          |
| A. This Prosecution and<br>Conviction Were Not Based<br>on a “Future Official” Theory.....                                    | 17          |
| B. Future Officials Commit Honest-<br>Services Fraud Only if They<br>Conspire To Breach Their Future<br>Fiduciary Duties..... | 19          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>                  |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                                 |
| <i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... | 9                               |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....            | 17                              |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 43 (2015) ..... | 6, 20                           |
| <i>Dixson v. United States</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....               | 7, 8, 10, 11,<br>12, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Dunn v. United States</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 100 (1979) .....                 | 17                              |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....        | 10                              |
| <i>Kelly v. United States</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....             | 15                              |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....            | 7, 13                           |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....              | 7, 8, 10                        |
| <i>Ocasio v. United States</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) .....            | 19                              |
| <i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....            | 18                              |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....             | 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>                       |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Harriss</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 612 (1954).....                                       | 6                                    |
| <i>United States v. Hudson</i> ,<br>491 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2007).....                               | 9                                    |
| <i>United States v. Levine</i> ,<br>129 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1942) .....                               | 11, 12                               |
| <i>United States v. Margiotta</i> ,<br>688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) .....                            | 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 12,<br>14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Meyers</i> ,<br>529 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1976).....                              | 20                                   |
| <i>United States v. Percoco</i> ,<br>No. 16-cr-776, 2019 WL 493962<br>(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2019) ..... | 10                                   |
| <i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 291 (1992).....  | 16                                   |
| <i>United States v. Sun-Diamond<br/>Growers of Cal.</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 398 (1999).....               | 9                                    |
| <i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> ,<br>513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) .....                            | 13                                   |
| <i>Van Buren v. United States</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....                                  | 21                                   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>                 |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |                                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201 .....   | 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 666 .....   | 9                              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....  | 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16    |
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 73.....  | 15                             |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                                |
| John Calvin Jeffries, Jr.,<br><i>Legality, Vagueness, and the<br/>Construction of Penal Statutes,</i><br>71 VA. L. REV. 189 (1985)..... | 14                             |
